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THRD DIVISION Docket Nunber cL-24225

Martin F. Scheinman, Referee

Brot herhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship O erks,
Freight Handlers, Express and Station Enpl oyes

(
(
PARTI ES T0 DISPUIE: ( _ _
(M ssouri - Kansas- Texas Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM Clhai mof the SystemcCommittee of the Brotherhood (GL-9469)
that:

(1) Carrier violated O erks' Agreenent pp-h51, i ncludi ng but not
limted to Rules 6 and 16, when on January 17, 1980, it arbitrarily refused to
assign Cerk Mary Lou French as senior applicant to the advertised vacancy on
Steno Cerk position, Sales and Service Departnent, Houston, Texas.

(2) Carrier shall now be required to assign Claimant to the Position
of Steno-Clerk, Sales and Service Departnment, Houston, Texas, that was advertised
in vacancy bulletin No. 60, Seniority District No. 7, dated Decenmber 27, 1979.

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: This claimarises fromCarrier's failure to assign dainant,
M L. French, tothe position of Steno Cerk at Carrier's
Houst on, Texas Sal es and Service Ofice in January 1980, On December 27, 1979,
Carrier issued vacancy bulletin No. 60 wherein it advertised the position of
Steno Cerk. Qpposite the General Description of Duties, Carrier |isted:

" Shor t hand 100-120 wPM, typing 75-80 WPM filing, handling
correspondence, conpiling reports and other assigned duties."

Two employes hid for the position - Gainant and Cerk P. A Fehlker.
Fehl ker took a typing and shorthand test on January 14, 1980. O ai mant, account
?f. || Iéneﬁs, was not able to take the test until January 17, 1980, Both applicants
ailed the test.

On January 16, 1980, carrier awarded the position to Fehl ker, effective
January 17, 1980,

On January 18, 1980, C ai mant requested the reasons why she was deni ed
the position. oOm January 25, 1980, Carrier infermed C ai mant that her typing and
shorthand speeds were below the mninuns set forth in Carrier's bulletin. Thus,
Carrier had concluded that claimart did not have the sufficient fitness and
ability to fill the Steno Cerk position.

As a result of Carrier's actions, the Organization filed this claim
It alleged that Carrier's failure to award the Steno Oerk position to O ai mant
violated the Agreenent, particularly Rules 6, 16 and 3%, Those Rules, in
rel evant part, provide:
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"RULE 6 - PROMOTI ON, ASSI GNVENTS AND DISPIACEMENTS

Enpl oyees covered by these rules shall be in line for
promotion, Pronotion, assignments and displacenments will be
based upon seniority, fitness and ability; fitness and
ability being sufficient, seniority shall prevail. The
apBoi nting officer shall be the ju ?e of fitness and ability,
subject to appeal as provided in Rule 34."

"RULE 16 - TDME IN WHICH TO QUALI FY

(a) Employes awarded bul | etined positions or exercising
di spl acenents rights till be allowed sixty (60)working days
in which to qualify and faiIinP, shal | retain all their
seniority rights, my not displace any regularly assigned
enpl oye, except in the position from which the enFlo e was
advanced even though such position may then be held by a
senior enpl oye."

"RULE 34 - UNJUST TREATMENT

An enpl oye who considers hinself unLustI treated
otherwise than covered by these rules, shall have the sane
right of investigation, appeal and representation as provided
in Rule 27, 28, 29, 30and 31, if witten request which sets
forth the employe's conplaint is made to hi s immediate Superior
within si xty (60)days of cause of complaint,"

The Organi zation contends that since neither Oaimant nor Fehlker passed
the qualifying test, their ability and fitness for the position were equal.
Therefore, the Organi zation insists that as between these two applicants seniority
shoul d prevail and C aimant should be awarded the position. It notes that at
a hearing on March 14, 1980, Carrier asserted that Fehlker received the position
because she was "more qualified" than Claimant. However, the Organization maintains
that nothing in the Agreenent permts Carrier to award a position to a "more
qual i fied" candidate. According to the Organization, Rule 6 clearly provides
that where fitness and ability are sufficient, the senior applicant nust be
awarded the job.

The Organization argues that where the fitness and ability of all
applicants areinsufficient then Carrier should also award the position to the

senior applicant, if it fills it at all. Qherwise, in the Organization's view
Carrier could sinmply set unreasonably high standards for any new position and
then fill it with a junior applicant, in violation of the time honored principle
of seniority.

I n addition, the Organization argues that since neither applicant nmet
the standards set forth in Carrier's Bulletin No. 60,the senior applicant -
C ai mant - should have been given the position and allowed sixty days to inprove
her speed and accuracy. In the Organization's view, this is the purpose of Rule
16(@)whi ch provides for a sixty day trial period during which employes Will be

given the opportunity to qualify for the new positions.
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Finally, the O ganization contends that O aimant was unjustly treated
when she was denied the Steno Cerk position. The Organization poi nts out that
Fehl ker was awarded the job on January 16, 1980 before O ai mant even took t he
qual i fying exam The Organization views this as indicating that Carrier intended
to give Fehlker the position fromthe very beginning, thereby denying Caimnt a
fair opportunity to denonstrate her qualifications for the job. In addition, the
Organi zation notes that H M. Harris, Carrier's Sales Mnager, failed to correct
nunerous errors made by Fehlker during her examnation. |f Harris had spotted
these errors, he would have had to conclude that the fitness end ability of both
applicants were, in fact, equal and that Cainant, as the semior applicant, shoul d
have been awarded the job.

For these reasons, the Organization asks that the claim be sustained.
It seeks the assi%nnent of Claimant to the position of Steno Cerk as advertised
inBulletin No. 60, dated Decenber 27, 1979.

Carrier, on the other hand, contends that it was under no obligation to
assign Claimant to the Steno Cerk position. It argues that under Rule 6,
seniority governs only when fitness and ability are "sufficient". Since O aimnt
failed the exam her fitness was not sufficient. Thus, Carrier concludes it
did not have to award the position to Cainmant under Rule 6.

~In addition, Carrier insists that the sixty day trial period in Rule
16(a) is given only to successful bidders for vacancies. Since U ai mant was
denied the Steno-Cerk position, Rule 16(a) sinply does not apply to her

Finally, Carrier maintains that it treated Caimant fairly in this
instance. It allowed her to take the exam even though she was ill when it was
first scheduled. It gave her time to practice on the typewiter to be used. It
al | owed her to change chairs when she conplained that the first one was wn-
confortabl e.

_ - Thus, in Carrier's view, it was neither arbitrary nor capricious when
it denied her the position of Steno Clerk. Accordingly, it asks that the elaim be
deni ed.

Central to this dispute is the requirement of Rule 6 that seniority shal
prevail where "ability and fitness (are) sufficient". This |anguage is clear
and unambiguous. |tS neaning is manifest. It requires that sufficient ability
and fitness are prerequisites to be ascertained hefore seniority can prevail. As
our Board concluded in Award No. 20916 (quoting Award No. 16480):

“This Board has been petitioned to interpret end apply rules
identical or simlar to Rule 6 in a greet number Of di Sputes.
In essence we have held in such cases that (1) the current
possession of fitness and ability is an indispensible request
that must be net before seniority rights beconme dom nant."
(Enphasi s supplied)

_ Here, Caimant clearly did not have the sufficient fitness and ability,
as evidenced by her poor score on the typing and shorthand test. Thus, she sinply

may not invoke the seniority provisions of Rule 6.
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Wil e claimant iS not entitled, to the Steno-Cerk position under the
clear 1sa of Rule 6, we areconstrained t0 comment On Carrier's sharp
practice %%waenying a senior bi dder a position where bidders do not possess
sufficient fitness and ability. The intent of Rule 6 is to protect Carrier
from senior unqualified applicants where junior qualified applicants exist. Here,
however, both applicants were unqualified. Thus, while Claimant di d not have
sufficient ability so as to exercise her seniority rights, Carrier engaged
in a sharp practice when it chose the junior applicant who like Caimnt, was also
unqualified. Surely, this is not the preferred procedure.

Nevertheless, this Board is restricted to interpreting the clear
| anguage of Rule 6. That [anguage is specific and unanmbiguous. Under it
Caimant may not invoke its seniority provision since she did not possess the
sufficient fitness and ability required for the position.

In addition, Claimant is not entitled to a sixty day trial period as
such is contenplated by Rule 16(a). That rule applies only to "employes (Who are)
awar ded bul | et | ned positions™, end not to unsuccessful applicants for them W
have previously concluded that Rules similar t0o Rule 16(a)do not guarantee
applicants a trial period to improve their skills so as to neet the minimm
qualifications for a bulletined positicm Rather, it is the Caimant's ability
at the time he or she seeks the position that governs. See Award Nos. 21119
18651,

Additionally, we conclude that Carrier did not treat Caimnt unjustly
in this case. Her exam was rescheduled to take into account her illness. The
record reveals that Claimant was given an opportunity to practice on the type-
witer and to change her seat before beginning the test. Even if the lighting
conditions were not perfect, there is nothing in the record to suggest that
Carrier acted in an arbitrary or capricious wanner towards the O ai mant.
Accordingly, Carrier's actions did not violate the Agreenent in this instance
and the claimis denied.

FINDINGS. The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Within the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193h4;

That this Dpiviston of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.

A WA RD

C ai m deni ed.
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NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

By

0Senari e Brasch - AdmIhiistrative Assistant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 23rd day of March 1983.



